each intervening year.  An interim investigation was conducted as at 30 June 2021 and the last full investigation was
conducted as at 30 June 2020.

The 2021 interim actuarial investigation surplus amounts

Contributions by Council (excluding any unfunded liability payments) to the above superannuation plans for the financial year
ended 30 June 2022 are detailed below:

The 2022 interim actuarial investigation

The total service liability surplus means that the current value of the assets in the Fund’s Defined Benefit category plus
expected future contributions exceeds the value of expected future benefits and expenses as at 30 June 2021.

The discounted accrued benefit surplus means that the current value of the assets in the Fund’s Defined Benefit category
exceeds the value of benefits payable in the future but accrued in respect of service as at 30 June 2021.

Council was notified of the 30 June 2021 VBI during August 2021 (2020: August 2020).

The Fund’s actuarial investigation identified the following for the Defined Benefit category of which Council is a contributing
employer:

54

Note 11 Correction of Prior Period Error

 Restated
Prior year

Adjustments
 As previously

reported
2021 2021 2021
$'000 $'000 $'000

(i) Comprehensive Income Statement

Income
Rates and charges 24,706 -   24,706
Statutory fees and fines 847 -   847
User fees 2,091 -   2,091
Grants - operating 12,698 -   12,698
Grants - capital 8,774 -   8,774
Contributions - monetary 1,780 -   1,780
Contributions - non monetary 5,193 3,393 1,800
Net gain (or loss) on disposal of property,
infrastructure, plant and equipment 114 -

114

Other income 88 -   88
Total income 56,291 3,393 52,898

Expenses
Employee costs 18,434 -   18,434
Materials and services 14,875 -   14,875
Depreciation and amortisation 8,795 -   8,795
Bad and doubtful debts 152 -   152
Borrowing costs 290 -   290
Share of net profits (or loss) of associates 154 -   154
Other expenses 1,134 -   1,134
Total expenses 43,834 0 43,834

Surplus/(deficit) for the year 12,457 3,393 9,064

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to surplus
or deficit in future periods
Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) 24,560 (4,598) 29,158
Total other comprehensive income 24,560 (4,598) 29,158

Total comprehensive result 37,017 (1,205) 38,222

Comparative figures have been restated in the Comprehensive Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Statement of
Changes in Equity. These changes are a result of prior period errors in accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

During 2021-22, Council identified number of infrastructure assets that have not been recognised in the financial
statements. Those found assets understated the revenue and non-current assets by $ 3.4 million in 2020-21.

During 2020-21 Council revalued Roads, Footpaths and Drainage infrastructure asset classes, however an error in the
allocation of accumulated depreciation has been identified. The error resulted in the overstatement of the asset
revaluation reserve and written down values of the abovementioned asset classes by $4.6 million in 2020-21.

As these adjustment reflected characteristics of assets that existed in the prior period, an adjustment to the prior period
balances has been made. This is classified as an error in accordance with AASB 108. The prior period adjustment are
detailed below, with the Balance Sheet balances as at 30 June 2021 restated as follows.

Note 11 Correction of Prior Period Error (Cont.)

(ii) Balance Sheet

 Restated
Prior year

Adjustments
 As previously

reported
2021 2021 2021

 $'000  $'000  $'000

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 24,935 -   24,935
Trade and other receivables 2,940 -   2,940
Inventories 14 -   14
Other assets 208 -   208
Total current assets 28,097 28,097

Non-current assets
Investments in associates 637 -   637
Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment 496,561 (1,205) 497,766
Total non-current assets 497,198 (1,205) 498,403
Total assets 525,295 (1,205) 526,500

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 3,260 -   3,260
Trust funds and deposits 871 -   871
Unearned revenue 3,252 -   3,252
Provisions 3,115 -   3,115
Interest-bearing liabilities 1,643 -   1,643
Total current liabilities 12,141 12,141

Non-current liabilities
Provisions 2,665 -   2,665
Interest-bearing liabilities 11,611 -   11,611
Total non-current liabilities 14,276 -   14,276
Total liabilities 26,417 -   26,417

Net assets 498,878 -   500,083

Equity
Accumulated surplus 196,296 3,393 192,903
Reserves 302,582 (4,598) 307,180
Total Equity 498,878 (1,205) 500,083

Note 11 Correction of Prior Period Error (Cont.)

(iii) Statement of Changes in Equity Accumulated Revaluation Other
Total Surplus Reserve Reserves
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at beginning of the financial year 461,860 187,143 265,708 9,009

Surplus/(deficit) for the year  - As previously reported 9,064 9,064 -   -

Assets not previously recognised 3,393 3,393

Error correction for assets re-valuation reserve (4,598) 0 (4,598) -

Surplus/(deficit) for the year  - Restated 7,859 12,457 -   -

Net asset revaluation increment/(decrement) 9.1(a) 29,159 -   29,159 -

Transfers from other reserves 9.1(b) -   43 -   (43)

Transfers to other reserves 9.1(b) -   (3,347) -   3,347

Balance at end of the financial year 498,878 196,296 290,269 12,313

(iv) Property, infrastructure, plant and equipment
Roads Bridges Footpaths

and
cycleways

Drainage

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

At fair value 1 July 2021 431,078 51,485 18,408 8,228

Assets not previously recognised 2,996 238 396 2

434,074 51,723 18,804 8,230

Accumulated depreciation at 1 July 2021 (88,301) (20,340) (5,779) (2,773)

Assets not previously recognised (19) (119) (98) (1)

Error correction for 2020-21 depreciation (4,384) 0 (184) (29)

(92,705) (20,459) (6,062) (2,803)

Adjusted WDV 1 July 2021 341,369 31,264 12,742 5,427